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DATE EUCHARIST MATTINS EVENSONG 
Sunday 1 March P 
FIRST SUNDAY OF LENT 

Genesis 2: 15-17; 3: 1-7 
Psalm 32 
Romans 5: 12-19 
Matthew 4: 1-11 

Psalm 119: 1-8 
Jeremiah 18: 1-11 
Luke 18: 9-14 

Psalm 50: 1-15 
Deuteronomy 6: 4-9, 16- 

end 
Luke 15: 1-10 

Monday 2 March P 
Chad, bishop, missionary, 672 

Leviticus 19: 1-2, 11-18 
Matthew 25: 31-end 

Genesis 41: 25-45 
Galatians 3: 23—4: 7 

Genesis 6: 11-end, 7: 11-16 
Luke 4: 14-21 

Tuesday 3 March P 
 

Isaiah 55: 10-11 
Matthew 6: 7-15 

Genesis 41: 46—42: 5 
Galatians 4: 8-20 

Deuteronomy 31: 7-13 
1 John 3: 1-10 

Wednesday 4 March P 
 

Jonah 3 
Luke 11: 29-32 

Genesis 42: 6-17 
Galatians 4: 21—5: 1 

Genesis 11: 1-9 
Matthew 24: 15-28 

Thursday 5 March P 
 

Isaiah 55: 6-9 
Matthew 7: 7-12 

Genesis 42: 18-28 
Galatians 5: 2-15 

Genesis 13: 1-13 
1 Peter 2: 13-end 

Friday 6 March P 
 

Ezekiel 18: 21-28 
Matthew 5: 20-26 

Genesis 42: 9-end 
Galatians 5: 16-end 

Genesis 21: 1-8 
Luke 9: 18-27 

Saturday 7 March P 
Perpetua, Felicity and companions, 
martyrs, 203 

Deuteronomy 26: 16-end 
Matthew 5: 43-end 

Genesis 43: 1-15 
Galatians 6 

Genesis 32: 22-32 
2 Peter 1: 10-end 
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DATE EUCHARIST MATTINS EVENSONG 
Sunday 8 March P 
SECOND SUNDAY OF LENT 

Genesis 12: 1-4a 
Resp. Psalm 121 
Romans 4: 1-5, 13-17 
John 3: 1-17 

Psalm 74: 13-end 
Jeremiah 22: 1-9 
Matthew 8: 1-13 

Psalm 135 
Numbers 21: 4-9 
Luke 14: 27-33 

Monday 9 March P 
 

Daniel 9: 4-10 
Luke 6: 36-38 

Genesis 43: 16-end 
Hebrews 1 

1 Chronicles 21: 1-17 
1 John 2: 1-8 

Tuesday 10 March P 
 

Isaiah 1: 10, 16-20 
Matthew 23: 1-12 

Genesis 44: 1-17 
Hebrews 2: 1-9 

Zechariah 3 
2 Peter 2: 1-10a 

Wednesday 11 March P 
 

Jeremiah 18: 18-20 
Matthew 20: 17-28 

Genesis 44: 18-end 
Hebrews 2: 10-end 

Job 1: 1-22 
Luke 21: 34—22: 6 

Thursday 12 March P 
 

Jeremiah 17: 5-10 
Luke 16: 19-end 

Genesis 45: 1-15 
Hebrews 3: 1-6 

2 Chronicles 29: 1-11 
Mark 11: 15-19 

Friday 13 March P 
 

Genesis 37: 3-4, 12-13, 17-28 
Matthew 21: 33-43, 45-46 

Genesis 45: 16-end 
Hebrews 3: 7-end 

Exodus 19: 1-9a 
1 Peter 1: 1-9 

Saturday 14 March P 
 

Micah 7: 14-15, 18-20 
Luke 15: 1-3, 11-end 

Genesis 46: 1-7, 28-end 
Hebrews 4: 1-13 

Exodus 19: 9b-19 
Acts 7: 44-50 
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DATE EUCHARIST MATTINS EVENSONG 
Sunday 15 March P 
THIRD SUNDAY OF LENT 

Exodus 17: 1-7 
Psalm 95 
Romans 5: 1-11 
John 4: 5-42 

Psalm 46 
Amos 7: 10-end 
2 Corinthians 1: 1-11 

Psalm 40 
Joshua 1: 1-9 
Ephesians 6: 10-20 

Monday 16 March P 
 

2 Kings 5: 1-15 
Luke 4: 24-30 

Genesis 47: 1-27 
Hebrews 4: 14—5: 10 

Joshua 4: 1-13 
Luke 9: 1-11 

Tuesday 17 March P 
Patrick, bishop, missionary,  
patron of Ireland, c. 460 

Daniel 2: 20-23 
Matthew 18: 21-end 

Genesis 47: 28—end of 48 
Hebrews 5: 11—6: 12 

Exodus 15: 22-27 
Hebrews 10: 32-end 

Wednesday 18 March P 
Cyril, bishop, teacher of the faith, 386 

Deuteronomy 4: 1, 5-9 
Matthew 5: 17-19 

Genesis 49: 1-32 
Hebrews 6: 13-end 

1st EP of Joseph: 
Psalm 132 
Hosea 11: 1-9 
Luke 2: 41-end 

Thursday 19 March W 
Joseph of Nazareth 

2 Samuel 7: 4-16 
Psalm 89: 26-36 
Romans 4: 13-18 
Matthew 1: 18-end 

Psalms 25, 147: 1-12 
Isaiah 11: 1-10 
Matthew 13: 54-end 

Psalms 1, 112 
Genesis 50: 22-end 
Matthew 2: 13-end 

Friday 20 March P 
Cuthbert, bishop, missionary, 687 

Hosea 14 
Mark 12: 28-34 

Exodus 1: 1-14 
Hebrews 7: 11-end 

Numbers 20: 1-13 
1 Corinthians 10: 23-end 

Saturday 21 March P 
Thomas Cranmer, archbishop, 
Reformation martyr, 1556 

Hosea 5: 15—6: 6 
Luke 18: 9-14 

Exodus 1: 22—2: 10 
Hebrews 8 

Isaiah 43: 14-end 
Hebrews 3: 1-15 
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DATE EUCHARIST MATTINS EVENSONG 
Sunday 22 March P 
FOURTH SUNDAY OF LENT 

1 Samuel 16: 1-13 
Resp. Psalm 23 
Ephesians 5: 8-14 
John 9 

Psalm 19: 1-10 
Isaiah 43: 1-7 
Ephesians 2: 8-14 

Psalm 31: 1-16 
Micah 7 
James 5 

Monday 23 March P 
 

Isaiah 65: 17-21 
John 4: 43-end 

Exodus 2: 11-22 
Hebrews 9: 1-14 

2 Kings 24: 18—25: 7 
1 Corinthians 15: 20-34 

Tuesday 24 March P 
Walter Hilton, mystic, 1396 

Ezekiel 47: 1-9, 12 
John 5: 1-3, 5-16 

Exodus 2: 23—3: 20 
Hebrews 9: 15-end 

1st EP of the Annunciation: 
Psalm 85 
Genesis 3: 8-15 
Galatians 4: 1-5 

Wednesday 25 March W 
Annunciation of Our Lord 
to the Blessed Virgin Mary 

Isaiah 7: 10-14 
Psalm 40: 5-11 
Hebrews 10: 4-10 
Luke 1: 26-38 

Psalms 111, 113 
1 Samuel 2: 1-10 
Romans 5: 12-end 

Psalms 131, 146 
Isaiah 52: 1-12 
Hebrews 2: 5-end 

Thursday 26 March P 
Harriet Monsell, founder of the 
Community of St John the Baptist, 1883 

Exodus 32: 7-14 
John 5: 31-end 

Exodus 4: 27—6: 1 
Hebrews 10: 19-25 

Jeremiah 22: 11-19 
Luke 11: 37-52 

Friday 27 March P 
 

Jeremiah 26: 8-11 
John 7: 1-2, 10, 25-30 

Exodus 6: 2-13 
Hebrews 10: 26-end 

Jeremiah 17: 1-14 
Luke 6: 17-26 

Saturday 28 March P 
 

Jeremiah 11: 18-20 
John 7: 40-52 

Exodus 7: 8-end 
Hebrews 11: 1-16 

Ezra 1 
2 Corinthians 1: 12-19 
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DATE EUCHARIST MATTINS EVENSONG 
Sunday 29 March P 
FIFTH SUNDAY OF LENT 

Ezekiel 37: 1-14 
Psalm 130 
Romans 8: 6-11 
John 11: 1-45 

Psalm 86: 1-10 
Jeremiah 31: 27-37 
John 12: 20-33 

Psalm 30 
Lamentations 3: 19-33 
Matthew 20: 17-end 

Monday 30 March P 
 

Joshua 2: 1-14 
John 8: 1-11 

Exodus 8: 1-19 
Hebrews 11: 17-31 

Joel 2: 12-17 
2 John 

Tuesday 31 March P 
John Donne, priest, poet, 1631 

Numbers 21: 4-9 
John 8: 21-30 

Exodus 8: 20-end 
Hebrews 11: 32—12: 2 

Isaiah 58: 1-14 
Mark 10: 32-45 

Wednesday 1 April P 
Frederick Denison Maurice, priest, 
teacher of the faith, 1872 

Daniel 3: 14-20, 24-25, 28 
John 8: 31-42 

Exodus 9: 1-12 
Hebrews 12: 3-13 

Job 36: 1-12 
John 14: 1-14 

Thursday 2 April P 
 

Genesis 17: 3-9 
John 8: 51-end 

Exodus 9: 13-end 
Hebrews 12: 14-end 

Jeremiah 9: 17-22 
Luke 13: 31-35 

Friday 3 April P 
 

Jeremiah 20: 10-13 
John 10: 31-end 

Exodus 10 
Hebrews 13: 1-16 

Lamentations 5: 1-3, 19-22 
John 12: 20-26 

Saturday 4 April P 
 

Ezekiel 37: 21-end 
John 11: 45-end 

Exodus 11 
Hebrews 13: 17-end 

Job 17: 6-end 
John 12: 27-36 
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DATE EUCHARIST MATTINS EVENSONG 
Sunday 5 April R 
PALM SUNDAY 

Isaiah 50: 4-9a 
Resp. Psalm 31: 9-16 
Philippians 2: 5-11 
Matthew 26: 14—end of 27 

Psalm 61 
Zechariah 9: 9-12 
Luke 16: 19-end 

Psalm 80 
Isaiah 5: 1-7 
Matthew 21: 33-end 

Monday 6 April R 
Monday of Holy Week 

Isaiah 42: 1-9 
Psalm 36: 5-11 
Hebrews 9: 11-15 
John 12: 1-11 

Psalm 41 
Lamentations 1: 1-12a 
Luke 22: 1-23 

Psalm 25 
Lamentations 2: 8-19 
Colossians 1: 18-23 

Tuesday 7 April R 
Tuesday of Holy Week 

Isaiah 49: 1-7 
Psalm 71: 1-14 
1 Corinthians 1: 18-31 
John 12: 20-36 

Psalm 27 
Lamentations 3: 1-18 
Luke 22: 39-53 

Psalm 55: 13-24 
Lamentations 3: 40-51 
Galatians 6: 11-end 

Wednesday 8 April R 
Wednesday of Holy Week 

Isaiah 50: 4-9a 
Psalm 70 
Hebrews 12: 1-3 
John 13: 21-32 

Psalm 102: 1-18 
Jeremiah 11: 18-20 
Luke 22: 54-end 

Psalm 88 
Isaiah 63: 1-9 
Revelation 14: 18—15: 4 

Thursday 9 April W 
MAUNDY THURSDAY 

Exodus 12: 1-14 
Psalm 116: 9-end 
1 Corinthians 11: 23-26 
John 13: 1-17, 31b-35 

Psalms 42, 43 
Leviticus 16: 2-24 
Luke 23: 1-25 

Psalm 39 
Exodus 11 
Ephesians 2: 11-18 

Friday 10 April  
GOOD FRIDAY 

Isaiah 52: 13—end of 53 
Psalm 22: 1-11 
Hebrews 4: 14-16; 5: 7-9 
John 18: 1—end of 19 

Psalm 69 
Genesis 22: 1-18 
Hebrews 10: 1-10 

Psalms 130, 143 
Lamentations 5: 15-end 
Colossians 1: 18-23 

Saturday 11 April W 
EASTER EVE 

 Psalm 142 
Hosea 6: 1-6 
John 2: 18-22 

Psalm 116 
Job 19: 21-27 
1 John 5: 5-12 
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DATE EUCHARIST MATTINS EVENSONG 
Sunday 12 April W 
EASTER DAY 

Acts 10: 34-43 
Resp. Psalm 118: 14-24 
Colossians 3: 1-4 
John 20: 1-18 

Psalm 114 
Exodus 14: 10-18, 26— 

15: 2 
Revelation 15: 2-4 

Psalm 66: 1-11 
Song of Solomon 3: 2-5;  

8: 6-7 
Revelation 1: 12-18 

Monday 13 April W 
Monday of Easter Week 

Acts 2: 14, 22-32 
Psalm 16: 1-2, 6-end 
Matthew 28: 8-15 

Psalm 111 
Exodus 12: 1-14 
1 Corinthians 15: 1-11 

Psalm 135 
Isaiah 54: 1-14 
Romans 1: 1-7 

Tuesday 14 April W 
Tuesday of Easter Week 

Acts 2: 36-41 
Psalm 33: 4-5, 18-end 
John 20: 11-18 

Psalm 112 
Exodus 12: 14-36 
1 Corinthians 15: 12-19 

Psalm 136 
Isaiah 51: 1-11 
John 5: 19-29 

Wednesday 15 April W 
Wednesday of Easter Week 

Acts 3: 1-10 
Psalm 105: 1-9 
Luke 24: 13-35 

Psalm 113 
Exodus 12: 37-end 
1 Corinthians 15: 20-28 

Psalm 105 
Isaiah 26: 1-19 
John 20: 1-10 

Thursday 16 April W 
Thursday of Easter Week 

Acts 3: 11-end 
Psalm 8 
Luke 24: 35-48 

Psalm 114 
Exodus 13: 1-16 
1 Corinthians 15: 29-34 

Psalm 106 
Isaiah 43: 14-21 
Revelation 1: 4-end 

Friday 17 April  
Friday of Easter Week 

Acts 4: 1-12 
Psalm 118: 1-4, 22-26 
John 21: 1-14 

Psalm 115 
Exodus 13: 17—14: 14 
1 Corinthians 15: 35-50 

Psalm 107 
Isaiah 42: 10-17 
1 Thessalonians 5: 1-11 

Saturday 18 April W 
Saturday of Easter Week 

Acts 4: 13-21 
Psalm 118: 1-4, 14-21 
Mark 16: 9-15 

Psalm 116 
Exodus 14: 15-end 
1 Corinthians 15: 51-end 

Psalm 145 
Job 14: 1-14 
John 21: 1-14 



 9 

 
DATE EUCHARIST MATTINS EVENSONG 
Sunday 19 April W 
SECOND SUNDAY OF EASTER 

Acts 2: 14a, 22-32 
Resp. Psalm 16: 6-end 
1 Peter 1: 3-9 
John 20: 19-end 

Psalm 81: 1-10 
Exodus 12: 1-17 
1 Corinthians 5: 6b-8 

Psalm 30: 1-5 
Daniel 6: 6-23 
Mark 15: 46—16: 8 

Monday 20 April W 
 

Acts 4: 23-31 
John 3: 1-8 

Exodus 15: 1-21 
Colossians 1: 1-14 

Ezekiel 1: 22-end 
Revelation 4 

Tuesday 21 April W 
Anselm, abbot, archbishop, 
teacher of the faith, 1109 

Acts 4: 32-end 
John 3: 7-15 

Exodus 15: 22—16: 10 
Colossians 1: 15-end 

Proverbs 8: 1-11 
Acts 16: 6-15 

Wednesday 22 April W 
 

Acts 5: 17-26 
John 3: 16-21 

Exodus 16: 11-end 
Colossians 2: 1-15 

1st EP of George: 
Psalms 111, 116 
Jeremiah 15: 15-21 
Hebrews 11: 32—12: 2 

Thursday 23 April R 
George, martyr, 
patron of England, c. 304 

Revelation 12: 7-12 
Psalm 126 
2 Timothy 2: 3-13 
John 15: 18-21 

Psalms 5, 146 
Joshua 1: 1-9 
Ephesians 6: 10-20 

Psalms 3, 11 
Isaiah 43: 1-7 
John 15: 1-8 

Friday 24 April W 
Mellitus, bishop, 624 

Acts 5: 34-42 
John 6: 1-15 

Exodus 18: 1-12 
Colossians 3: 12—4: 1 

1st EP of Mark: 
Psalm 19 
Isaiah 52: 7-10 
Mark 1: 1-15 

Saturday 25 April R 
Mark the Evangelist 

Acts 15: 35-end 
Psalm 119: 9-16 
Ephesians 4: 7-16 
Mark 13: 5-13 

Psalms 37: 23-end, 148 
Ecclesiasticus 51: 13-end 
Acts 12: 25—13: 13 

Psalm 45 
Ezekiel 1: 4-14 
2 Timothy 4: 1-11 
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DATE EUCHARIST MATTINS EVENSONG 
Sunday 26 April W 
THIRD SUNDAY OF EASTER 

Acts 2: 14a, 36-41 
Psalm 116: 1-7 
1 Peter 1: 17-23 
Luke 24: 13-35 

Psalm 23 
Isaiah 40: 1-11 
1 Peter 5: 1-11 

Psalm 48 
Haggai 1: 13—2: 9 
1 Corinthians 3: 10-17 

Monday 27 April W 
Christina Rossetti, poet, 1894 

Acts 6: 8-15 
John 6: 22-29 

Exodus 19 
Luke 1: 1-25 

Exodus 24: 1-11 
Revelation 5 

Tuesday 28 April W 
Peter Chanel, missionary, martyr, 1841 

Acts 7: 51—8: 1a 
John 6: 30-35 

Exodus 20: 1-21 
Luke 1: 26-38 

Leviticus 19: 9-18, 32-end 
Matthew 5: 38-end 

Wednesday 29 April W 
Catherine of Siena, 
teacher of the faith, 1380 

Acts 8: 1b-8 
John 6: 35-40 

Exodus 24 
Luke 1: 39-56 

Genesis 3: 8-21 
1 Corinthians 15: 12-28 

Thursday 30 April W 
Pandita Mary Ramabai, translator, 1922 

Acts 8: 26-end 
John 6: 44-51 

Exodus 25: 1-22 
Luke 1: 57-end 

1st EP of Philip and James: 
Psalm 25 
Isaiah 40: 27-end 
John 12: 20-26 

Friday 1 May R 
Philip and James, Apostles 

Isaiah 30: 15-21 
Psalm 119: 1-8 
Ephesians 1: 3-10 
John 14: 1-14 

Psalms 139, 146 
Proverbs 4: 10-18 
James 1: 1-12 

Psalm 149 
Job 23: 1-12 
John 1: 43-end 

Saturday 2 May W 
Athanasius, bishop, 
teacher of the faith, 373 

Acts 9: 31-42 
John 6: 60-69 

Exodus 29: 1-9 
Luke 2: 21-40 

Isaiah 61: 10—62: 5 
Luke 24: 1-12 
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DATE EUCHARIST MATTINS EVENSONG 
Sunday 3 May W 
FOURTH SUNDAY OF EASTER 

Acts 2: 42-end 
Resp. Psalm 23 
1 Peter 2: 19-end 
John 10: 1-10 

Psalm 106: 1-10 
Nehemiah 9: 6-15 
1 Corinthians 10: 1-13 

Psalm 29: 1-10 
Ezra 3: 1-13 
Ephesians 2: 11-end 

Monday 4 May W 
English saints and martyrs 
of the Reformation Era 

Acts 11: 1-18 
John 10: 1-10 

Exodus 32: 1-14 
Luke 2: 41-end 

Jeremiah 31: 10-17 
Revelation 7: 9-end 

Tuesday 5 May W 
 

Acts 11: 19-26 
John 10: 22-30 

Exodus 32: 15-34 
Luke 3: 1-14 

Job 31: 13-23 
Matthew 7: 1-12 

Wednesday 6 May W 
 

Acts 12: 24—13: 5 
John 12: 44-end 

Exodus 33 
Luke 3: 15-22 

Genesis 2: 4b-9 
1 Corinthians 15: 35-49 

Thursday 7 May W 
 

Acts 13: 13-25 
John 13: 16-20 

Exodus 34: 1-10, 27-end 
Luke 4: 1-13 

Proverbs 28: 3-end 
Mark 10: 17-31 

Friday 8 May W 
Julian of Norwich, spiritual writer, 
c. 1417 

Acts 13: 26-33 
John 14: 1-6 

Exodus 35: 20—36: 7 
Luke 4: 14-30 

Ecclesiastes 12: 1-8 
Romans 6: 1-11 

Saturday 9 May W 
 

Acts 13: 44-end 
John 14: 7-14 

Exodus 40: 17-end 
Luke 4: 31-37 

1 Chronicles 29: 10-13 
Luke 24: 13-35 

 



 12 

 
DATE EUCHARIST MATTINS EVENSONG 
Sunday 10 May W 
FIFTH SUNDAY OF EASTER 

Acts 7: 55-end 
Psalm 31: 1-5, 15-16 
1 Peter 2: 2-10 
John 14: 1-14 

Psalm 30 
Ezekiel 37: 1-12 
John 5: 19-29 

Psalm 147: 1-12 
Zechariah 4: 1-10 
Revelation 21: 1-14 

Monday 11 May W 
 

Acts 14: 5-18 
John 14: 21-26 

Numbers 9: 15-end; 10: 
33-end 
Luke 4: 38-end 

Genesis 15: 1-18 
Romans 4: 13-end 

Tuesday 12 May W 
Gregory Dix, priest, monk, scholar, 1952 

Acts 14: 19-end 
John 14: 27-end 

Numbers 11: 1-33 
Luke 5: 1-11 

Deuteronomy 8: 1-10 
Matthew 6: 19-end 

Wednesday 13 May W 
 

Acts 15: 1-6 
John 15: 1-8 

Numbers 12 
Luke 5: 12-26 

First EP of Matthias: 
Psalm 147 
Isaiah 22: 15-22 
Philippians 3: 13b—4: 1 

Thursday 14 May R 
Matthias the Apostle 

Isaiah 22: 15-end 
Psalm 15 
Acts 1: 15-end 
John 15: 9-17 

Psalms 16, 147: 1-12 
1 Samuel 2: 27-35 
Acts 2: 37-end 

Psalm 80 
1 Samuel 16: 1-13a 
Matthew 7: 15-27 

Friday 15 May W 
 

Acts 15: 22-31 
John 15: 12-17 

Numbers 14: 1-25 
Luke 6: 1-11 

Ezekiel 36: 33-end 
Romans 8: 1-11 

Saturday 16 May W 
Caroline Chisholm, social reformer, 1877 

Acts 16: 1-10 
John 15: 18-21 

Numbers 14: 26-end 
Luke 6: 12-26 

Isaiah 38: 9-20 
Luke 24: 33-end 
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DATE EUCHARIST MATTINS EVENSONG 
Sunday 17 May W 
SIXTH SUNDAY OF EASTER 

Acts 17: 22-31 
Resp. Psalm 66: 7-end 
1 Peter 3: 13-end 
John 14: 15-21 

Psalm 73: 21-28 
Job 14: 1-2, 7-15: 19: 23-
27a 
1 Thessalonians 4: 13-end 

Psalm 87 
Zechariah 8: 1-13 
Revelation 21: 22—22: 5 

Monday 18 May W 
Rogation Day 

Acts 16: 11-15 
John 15: 26—16: 4 

Numbers 16: 1-35 
Luke 6: 27-38 

Proverbs 4: 1-13 
Philippians 2: 1-11 

Tuesday 19 May W 
Dunstan, archbishop, 
monastic reformer, 988 

Acts 16: 22-34 
John 16: 5-11 

Numbers 16: 36-end 
Luke 6: 39-end 

Isaiah 32: 12-end 
Romans 5: 1-11 

Wednesday 20 May W 
Alcuin, deacon, abbot, 804 

Acts 17: 15, 22—18: 1 
John 16: 12-15 

Numbers 17: 1-11 
Luke 7: 1-10 

1st EP of Ascension Day: 
Psalms 15, 24 
2 Samuel 23: 1-5 
Colossians 2: 20—3: 4 

Thursday 21 May W 
ASCENSION DAY 

Daniel 7: 9-14 
Psalm 47 
Acts 1: 1-11 
Luke 24: 44-end 

Psalms 110, 150 
Isaiah 52: 7-end 
Hebrews 7: 26-end 

Psalm 8 
2 Kings 2: 1-15 
Revelation 5 

Friday 22 May W 
 

Acts 18: 9-18 
John 16: 20-23 

Numbers 20: 1-13 
Luke 7: 11-17 

Exodus 35: 30—36: 1 
Galatians 5: 13-end 

Saturday 23 May W 
 

Acts 18: 22-end 
John 16: 23-28 

Numbers 21: 4-9 
Luke 7: 18-35 

Numbers 11: 16-17, 24-29 
1 Corinthians 2 
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DATE EUCHARIST MATTINS EVENSONG 
Sunday 24 May W 
SEVENTH SUNDAY OF EASTER 

Acts 1: 6-14 
Psalm 68: 1-10 
1 Peter 4: 12-14, 5: 6-11 
John 17: 1-11 

Psalm 104: 26-35 
Isaiah 65: 17-end 
Revelation 21: 1-8 

Psalm 47 
2 Samuel 23: 1-5 
Ephesians 1: 15-end 

Monday 25 May W 
The Venerable Bede, monk, 
scholar, historian, 735 

Acts 19: 1-8 
John 16: 29-end 

Numbers 22: 1-35 
Luke 7: 36-end 

Numbers 27: 15-end 
1 Corinthians 3 

Tuesday 26 May W 
Augustine, archbishop, 605 

Acts 20: 17-27 
John 17: 1-11 

Numbers 22: 36—23: 12 
Luke 8: 1-15 

1 Samuel 10: 1-10 
1 Corinthians 12: 1-13 

Wednesday 27 May W 
 

Acts 20: 28-end 
John 17: 11-19 

Numbers 23: 13-end 
Luke 8: 16-25 

1 Kings 19: 1-18 
Matthew 3: 13-end 

Thursday 28 May W 
Lanfranc, monk, archbishop, scholar, 
1089 

Acts 22: 30, 23: 6-11 
John 17: 20-end 

Numbers 24 
Luke 8: 26-39 

Ezekiel 11: 14-20 
Matthew 9: 35—10: 20 

Friday 29 May W 
 

Acts 25: 13-21 
John 21: 15-19 

Numbers 27: 12-end 
Luke 8: 40-end 

Ezekiel 36: 22-28 
Matthew 12: 22-32 

Saturday 30 May W 
Josephine Butler, social reformer, 
1906 

Acts 28: 16-20, 30-end 
John 21: 20-end 

Numbers 32: 1-27 
Luke 9: 1-17 

1st EP of Pentecost: 
Psalm 48 
Deuteronomy 16: 9-15 
John 15: 26—16: 5 
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Key 
 
BOLD CAPITALS - Sundays, solemnities (observed with a sung eucharist) plus Easter week. 
Collect; proper psalms at the Office (Office hymn at sung evensong); first evensong observed, as appropriate. 
Gloria, creed and proper preface at eucharist. 
 
Bold, upper and lower case - major feasts 
Collect; first evensong is celebrated; proper psalms and Office hymn. 
Gloria and proper preface at eucharist which is celebrated in appropriate colour vestments. 
Announced in introduction, intercessions and Eucharistic prayer (when appropriate). 
 
Upper and lower case – feasts 
Collect and appropriate colour vestments, except in Advent and Lent.  
Mentioned in introduction and intercessions (possibly in Eucharistic prayer when appropriate). 
 
Italics – optional commemorations 
Ferial colour. 
Celebrant’s discretion exercised over when mentioned. 
 
*  saints designated in the Diocesan Kalendar (but not in Common Worship);  
    collect to be taken from the Diocesan Kalendar. 


